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to the appropriate officer. The appro-
priate officer is for State, the Director 
General and Director of Personnel; for 
AID, the Senior Personnel Officer 
under whose jurisdiction the employee 
serves; and for ICA, the Director of 
Personnel Services. 

(3) Application to senior officers. Be-
cause of the prominence resulting from 
their official positions, chiefs of mis-
sion and other senior officers should 
recognize the particular bearing of the 
provisions of paragraph (e)(1) of this 
section upon their activities. They 
should restrict association with any or-
ganizations involving foreign nations 
and the United States to simple mem-
bership and should not accept even 
honorary office in such organizations 
except with the specific prior approval 
as provided in paragraph (e)(2) of this 
section. 

(f) Private organizations not concerned 
with foreign policy. When the purpose 
and program of the organization do not 
fall primarily within the field of for-
eign policy or international relations, 
the employee’s activity is limited only 
to the following extent: 

(1) The employee’s official title or 
connection may be used to identify the 
employee, as in a civic association 
election, but may not be used on a let-
terhead, in a publication, or otherwise 
so as to employ the prestige of the U.S. 
Government to enhance that of the or-
ganization or to imply official sponsor-
ship. 

(2) When the employee is a represent-
ative of an association consisting of 
State, AID, or ICA employees, or of a 
group of such employees, the employ-
ee’s connection with the agency may 
be freely used so long as there is no im-
plication of official sponsorship beyond 
that which may have been officially 
approved. 

(g) Political activities abroad. A U.S. 
citizen employee shall not engage in 
any form of political activity in any 
foreign country. 

(h) Activities relating to U.S. politics. 
The law (5 U.S.C. 7324, formerly the 
Hatch Act) provides in summary that 
it is unlawful for any Federal employee 
of the executive branch to use the em-
ployee’s official authority or influence 
for the purpose of interfering with an 
election or affecting the result thereof, 

or to take any active part in political 
management or in political campaigns. 
These restrictions do not in any way 
affect the right of a Federal employee 
(1) to vote as the employee chooses; (2) 
to express personal political opinions, 
except as part of a campaign; (3) to 
make or refrain from making contribu-
tions to political organizations, pro-
vided contributions are not made in a 
Federal building or to another Federal 
officer or employee (see 18 U.S.C. 602, 
603, 607, and 608); (4) to participate in 
local, nonpartisan activities. 

§ 10.735–212 Wearing of uniforms. 

(a) An employee of the Foreign Serv-
ice may not wear any uniform except 
as may be authorized by law or as a 
military commander may require civil-
ians to wear in a theater of military 
operations (22 U.S.C. 803). When an em-
ployee is authorized by law or required 
by a military commander of the United 
States to wear a uniform, care shall be 
taken that the uniform is worn only at 
authorized times and for authorized 
purposes. 

(b) Conventional attire worn by 
chauffeurs, elevator operators, and 
other miscellaneous employees are not 
considered uniforms within the mean-
ing of this section except that, for ICA, 
MOA VII 917.2b prohibits the purchase 
from Agency funds of uniforms or any 
item of personal wearing apparel other 
than special protective clothing. 

§ 10.735–213 Recommendations for em-
ployment. 

(a) Making recommendations in official 
capacity. In general, an employee shall 
not, in the employee’s official capac-
ity, make any recommendations in 
connection with the employment of 
persons unless the position concerned 
are with the Government of the United 
States and the recommendations are 
made in response to an inquiry from a 
Government official authorized to em-
ploy persons or to investigate appli-
cants for employment. A principal offi-
cer in answer to a letter of inquiry 
from outside the U.S. Government con-
cerning a former employee assigned to 
the post, may state the length of time 
the person was employed at the post 
and the fact that the former employee 
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